
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 1 February 2024 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

Clarke Elahi 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 

Firth 
Kauser 
Johnson 
Lintern 
Mitchell 

Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski Nazir 

 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print, or tape format on request by 

contacting the agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed, or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 

Public Document Pack



 

Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 07970 414022 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradf
[...]
the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October and 6 
December 2023 be signed as correct records (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
  
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 
 

 

 



 

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD AND TRANSITIONS 

PATHWAYS TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
This report of the Strategic Director, Adult and Social Care (Document 
“S”) informs the committee of the ongoing work to support 16–25 year 
old young people with complex disabilities and their families in 
Bradford whose support will continue to be provided from adult social 
care as they transition from children’s services. 
  
Recommended – 
  
It is recommended that Members of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee note contents of this report 
received from officers in relation to preparation for Adulthood and 
Transitions Pathways to Adult Social Care. 
  

(elaine.james@bradford.gov.uk) 
  

 

1 - 20 

 
7.   DAY ACTIVITIES 

 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “T”) provides an update to the Report of the Strategic 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health to the meeting of Health and 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 15th December 
2022. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee note this report and the progress made 

in implementing the Re-Imagining Days vision. 
 
(2) That opportunities are arranged for committee members to 

visit Daytime Activity projects. 
 

(Jane Wood 01274 432942) 
 

21 - 30 

 
8.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Deputy Director of Legal and Governance 
(Document “U”) presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
 

31 - 36 

mailto:elaine.james@bradford.gov.uk


 

Recommended – 
 
That the Committee notes and comments on the information 
presented in Appendix A 
 
(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Adult Social Care to the 
meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 1st February 2024 

S 
 
 
Subject: Preparation for Adulthood and Transitions Pathways to Adult 
Social Care  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report informs Members of: 

• Ongoing work to support 16-25 year-old young people with complex disabilities and 
their families in Bradford whose support will continue to be provided from adult 
social care as they transition from children’s services. 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality objectives – work to support the transition of young people with the most complex 
disabilities from childrens services to adult social care contributes to the Council’s 
corporate equality objectives in relation to services being designed and commissioned to 
be accessible, inclusive and responsive to the needs of people and communities).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Iain Macbeath 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Adult Social Care 
 

Report Contact:  
Elaine James Head of Service 
email: elaine.james@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report describes ongoing work to support 16-25 year-old young people with 

complex disabilities and their families in Bradford whose support will continue to be 
provided by adult social care as they transition from children’s services. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Care Act 2014 places legal duties on local authorities to carry out transition 

assessments; the duties reflect best practice in relation to preparation for 
adulthood. The duty to carry out a transition assessment applies when someone is 
likely to have needs for care and support (or support as a carer) when they are 18.  
Sections 58-66 of the Care Act states that the wellbeing of each young person or 
carer must be taken into account as part of planning for transition to adult social 
care so that assessment and support planning is based around the individual 
needs, wishes and outcomes which matter to that person. 
 

2.2 Preparation for adulthood describes the process of moving from childhood into adult 
life.  The Preparation for Adulthood team in Adult Social Care seeks to ensure that 
young people aged 16-25 with physical and learning disabilities or neurodiverse 
conditions, and who are still attending education, have targeted support to meet 
their aspirations.  The main focus of this support 
[...]
ir social worker will start the 
process of referral to adult social care sometime between the ages of 16 and 18. 
This will depend on individual circumstances and levels of need. If a young person 
is receiving support from a specialist team within BCFT, the Children with Complex 
Health and Disabilities Team (CCHDT), a social worker from the adult social care’s 
Preparation for Adulthood service will usually become involved to start supporting 
the young person and their family from age 16 to plan for what support may look 
like when they leave education after the age of 18.  Approximately half of all young 

Page 3



people with complex disabilities who are newly supported by adult social care each 
year are referred in through this route. 

 
3.7 However, under the Care Act, adult social care has a duty to undertake an 

assessment, for any young person with a physical disability, or mental impairment, 
who is likely to have needs for care and support after they reach 18.  These 
assessments are called, transitions assessments.  Young people or their parents 
can request a transition assessment at any time prior to a young person’s 18th 
birthday whether or not they have an Education, Health and Care plan and whether 
or not they are already in receipt of support from the Bradford Children and Families 
Trust.  The transition assessment should support the young person to talk about 
their ambitions and hopes, to plan for the future and consider any support needs for 
their family member as they transition into being a carer of an adult with disabilities.  
The assessment is usually undertaken with input from education, health 
professionals and sometimes an independent advocate if the young person is 
unable to express their views without this additional support.  

 
3.8      Mental Health Transitions Pathway:  For young people who do not have a 

physical disability or learning disability, but who have a mental health condition 
which requires medication and 
[...]
learning disability locality social work 
teams to re-establish these as all age disability social work locality teams. 

 3.9.3 A review of the pathway and support offered to care leavers and those at risk 
of exploitation as a result of living with the impact of significant trauma. 

3.9.4 A review of the social work resources within the Community Mental Health 
Team and social care support for young people open to CAMHS which is 
ongoing and due to report later this year. 

 
3.10 The Autism and Neuordiversity social work team was launched in October 2023 

aiming to provide enhanced support, information and help to have more equitable 
access to universal services across Bradford and District.  The implementation 
plan on a page and the pathway for this new service is included in this report as 
Appendix 3.  The new Autism and Neurodiversity social work team consists of four 
workers, including those who identify themselves as being neurodiverse, 
supported by a Senior Occupational Therapy Practitioner and an Advanced 
Practitioner Social Worker who is also a qualified Approved Mental Health 
Professional.  The team provide support to young people and adults who are 
neurodiverse in order to help them to better understand their condition and to 
secure and sustain relationships, education and employment.  Since the team 
launched it has supported 49 autistic people to improve their quality of life.  Whilst 
60% of those supported have been younger, aged between 16-25, the team has 
also found that 40% of those seeking support are older adults.  The oldest person 
being supported by the team post autism diagnosis is 58 years old.   
 

3.11 A further key development which supports the new Autism and Neurodiversity 
social work team has been the expansion of the supported employment offer for 
young people with learning disabilities, autism and neurodiverse conditions.  There 
are two main projects which this work focuses on.  The Into Employment Project 
has been
[...]
ted by New Choices. 
 
 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
 
DAY ACTIVITIES PROVIDER LIST (DAPL) FRAMEWORK 
 
The Daytime Activities Provider List (DAPL) tender went live on the 12th April 2021 and will 
be in place until the 5th January 2031. New providers can join this list at any time. 
 
Currently there are 28 providers registered on the DAPL, most of these providers are local 
to Bradford and offer a range of activities. 
 
Some examples are: 
 
Bradnet who offer employment support and socialising activities, Bradford Organic 
Communities Service offer horticultural and allotment based activities. JOIN offer arts and 
crafts, cooking, life skills, healthy aging, outdoor and socialising activities. 
 
Khidmat who offer volunteering, employment support and socialisation activities focused on 
BAME communities, Luv2MeetU provides socialising activities targeted at younger people, 
Mind the Gap offer opportunities to take part in music, dance, drama and performances. 
 
Purple Patch Arts who offer day activities based around a lifelong learning approach, the 
Skills Kitchen offer day activity opportunities around catering and food based skills. 
 
Mojojack Music Ltd, a relatively new provider on the DAPL who offer a range of activities 
associated with music production as do SORM, the School of Rock and Media who also 
offer education and employment skills activities. 
 
New Choices and the Commissioning team supported by Social Work leads have 
baselined all New Choices Services and agreed a payment structure using the DAPL rates 
based on level of the need and linked directly to the service individuals actually receive.  
 
This payment migration was completed for all individuals supported by New Choices by 6th 
February 2023. This means that New Choices and all the providers on the DAPL are now 
funded under the same payment structure. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

 
NEW CHOICES (Bradford & District) LTD – TRANSFORMATION TO DATE 
 
The 15th of December report to Overview & Scrutiny included the chart below as the 
proposed roadmap for the four stage, 24-month transformation programme for New 
Choices: 
 

 
 
Phase 1 was completed with the creation of New Choices (Bradford & District) Ltd as a legal 
entity wholly owned by the Council. Phase 2 - Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage are now also 
largely complete. We are currently progressing to the conclusion of Phase 2 - Stage 3 and 
on conclusion Phase 2 – Stage 4 will begin. 
 
The early stages of the roadmap involved significant engagement work with stakeholders. 
This involved several face-to-face workshop style events for people supported by day 
activities, their family members and carers. Events were organised at various New Choices 
venues across the district and at different times ensuring maximum opportunity for people 
to get involved. The table below provides details of the venues, dates and times for 
workshops: 
 

Service When Time 
Grange Interlink 
Park Lane 
ACE 
Cornerstones 
Park Lane 
Shipley Resource Centre. 
E4 
Woman’s Day Service 
The Learning Zone 
The Oaks  

5th July 
11th July  
12th July 
13th July  
17th July 
20th July 
24th July   
25th July 
26th July 
31st July  

10:30 – 12:30 
11.15 – 1.15 
10.00 – 12.00 
13.00 – 15.00 
16.00 – 18.00 
17.00 -- 19.00 
13.00 – 15.00 
17.00 -- 19.00 
18.30 – 20.30 
17.00 – 19.00 

 

Page 25



 

 

 
The workshops were facilitated by the Coproduction Partnership managed by Equality 
Together and supported by a peer group from People First Keighley and Craven District. 
 
To ensure the input of New Choices staff two online workshops were undertaken on the 2nd 
and 7th of August 2023 through which representatives of New Choices staff had an 
opportunity to both contribute to shaping future services and ask questions about progress 
on the roadmap. 
 
In addition to this specific and separate engagement event with family members and carers 
was undertaken by the Commissioning Team on the 24th of August 2023 at which they also 
were able contribute to shaping future services and express any concerns they may have 
about the roadmap and procurement activity. 
 
The purpose of all this engagement activity was to ensure that all stakeholders had a role 
in shaping future services. This has been a consistent theme throughout the process. 
 
From the above the following themes emerged: 

• People felt that having choice from a wide range of activities was key to success. 
• Some people wanted more physical activities and access to sport. 
• Services having their own transport would allow more flexibility for trips. 
• Having a voice and role in service design was important to all stakeholders. 

 
All of the above influenced the shape of the procurement service specification. 
From this we also identified the following concerns: 

• People were anxious and concerned about possible change. Changes of support 
staff, change of venues and not being able to take part in activities they loved doing. 

• Family and carers were concerned that services were being cut and the primary 
purpose of the roadmap was a way to cut funding. 

• Staff were concerned about job loses, changed terms and conditions of employment 
etc. 

 
All the above were addressed and mitigating actions taken to alleviate these concerns. 
 
Taking Phase 2 – Stage 3 of the roadmap forward involved a combination of procurement 
to the open market and potentially the development of a separate legal entity, such as a 
Community Interest Company.  
 
The procurement process aimed to ensure transformation in the following areas: 

• Adoption of user led approaches that ensure people supported and their family 
carers are involved in the review and decisions should the need for changes be 
identified 

• Change of location for some projects to address issues such as ensuring we have 
district wide provision, improved condition of buildings and improved access to car 
parking. In particular exploring opportunities for people supported to take part in 
activities that are more local to where they live, with improved accessibility and in 
community venues.  

• Provision developed further with a wider range of opportunities, including 
opportunities to engage with the local community, increase collaboration with other 
groups and create more paid employment opportunity for people 

 
Initial procurement activity will see four current New Choices service projects being taken 

Page 26



 

 

over by new service providers.  The new providers are Bradford Community Broadcasting, 
a well-established, local, volunteer led organisation and PossAbilities CIC a not for profit 
socially and culturally aware organisation with a long history of investing time and resources 
in the communities in which they work. During the implementation period these Providers 
will be working with people we support and their families to allay any anxiety caused by the 
change. 
 
We are investigating further opportunities following the initial procurement exercise. 
Potentially a further six to nine New Choices projects could be transferred to local service 
providers following a negotiated process. This would result in 40% to 60% of the current 
New Choices services being transferred to the wider day activities market.  
 
Consideration, including the development of a full business case, would then be given to 
the remaining services and the range of possible options, including the development of an 
independent entity.  
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
In 2023-2024, the New Choices programme is working to a target spend of £7.17m and 
the anticipated income (recharge) from Health following their agreement to cover costs at 
the DAPL rates is just under £1m. This is a significant, nearly £0.5m increased contribution 
to the target spend funding from our health partners at the ICB. 
 
We are currently projecting a £6.91m actual spend in 2023-24 and a projected cost to the 
Council of £5.92m. 
 
5.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERN

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 1 
February 2024 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 7.55 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT GROUP 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Kauser 
Mitchell 

Coates 
Nunns 
  

Elahi 
  

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District 

 

 

  
Observers:  Councillor Pollard 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
45.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, Cllr Elahi declared that he worked for Horton 
Housing Association. 
  

46.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

47.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals received by the Committee. 
  
  



 
2 

48.   PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD AND TRANSITIONS PATHWAYS TO 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Adult and Social Care (Document “S”) 
informed the committee of the ongoing work to support 16–25 year old young 
people with complex disabilities and their families in Bradford whose support 
would continue to be provided from adult social care as they transition from 
children’s services. 
  
A powerpoint presentation was provided to the Committee which gave an 
overview of the service. It was reported that the service vision was co-designed 
by service users and sets out the core principles embedded in policy and practice.  
  
The presenting officer reported that preparation for adulthood service worked 
within children and young people ranging from year 16 to 25 to provide a range of 
support solutions around the following 4 areas. 
  

•       Higher Education and/or employment – Exploring different education 
and employment options. Support for becoming self-employed, 
apprenticeships, internships and/or planning for college/university 

•       Independent Living – Having a choice, freedom and control over their life. 
Control over where they live and who supports them if they do require 
support. 

•       Community Inclusion – To be an active part in their local community. 
Have friends and real relationships. Be an active citizen whose rights to 
participate in democratic and political life were respected. 

•       Health – To live as healthy a life as they want. 
  
It was reported that the service had implemented a strength-based approach 
which kept the needs of each individual at the heart of the support planning, 
working alongside young people so that they had a say on what they wanted for 
their future. 
  
A Preparation for Adulthood (PfA) social worker would be allocated at aged 16. 
The social worker would act as the key support in terms of transition, working 
toward the PfA outcomes and working with the young person, family and 
professionals regarding the changes in legislation, rights of the young person and 
helping to develop a plan as the person moves toward adulthood.  
  
The presenting officer reported that there were strong working relations with the 
Childrens Trust, which was structured around a Transitions SLA (Service Level 
Agreement) that set out the role and responsibility of the two services, and how 
they should work together, while also setting out governance arrangements to 
address issues. 
  
In a recent OFSTED inspection, in response to a focus Group on the Preparation 
for Adulthood arrangements and the Into Employment Programme for young 
disabled adults, OFSTED confirmed that there was an effective post-16 education 
and training offer as well as a broad range of employability programmes and 
supported internships for young people with SEND. A high proportion of young 
people with SEND made a successful transition into further education, 
employment or training. 



 
3 

Following a synopsis of the report the following Q&A session ensued: 
       How would the budget cut impact the services already provided to young 

people? 
o   There had been some financial savings but did not expect budget 

cuts to be catastrophic. The service was exploring ways of 
continuing to provide services to young people.  

       With social care budget cuts, would young people be moved from 
independent living to residential care homes? 

o   The service would never look into moving young people from 
independent living to residential care homes. 

       Did the EHCP for the young person carry on into employment so that the 
individual’s needs were met? 

o   An ECHP would stop after the young person’s education has 
stopped. 

       Why were more businesses not open to offering apprenticeships to young 
people? 

o   This was a key area of work; the service had reached out to many 
employers to create more opportunities for young people. The 
service has ensured that young people and their families were 
supported, and they were all working together and co-working with 
partners. Many young individuals had secured employment within 
the Council, but some were supported when approaching 
businesses. 

       Further clarification was sought on care transitions. 
o   Under the Care Act, adult social care had a duty to undertake an 

assessment, for any young person with a physical disability, or 
mental impairment, who was likely to have needs for care and 
support after they reach 18.  These assessments were called, 
transitions assessments.  Young people or their parents could 
request a transition assessment at any time prior to a young 
person’s 18th birthday whether or not they had an EHCP and 
whether or not they were already in receipt of support from the 
Bradford Children and Families Trust.  The transition assessment 
should support the young person to talk about their ambitions and 
hopes, to plan for the future and consider any support needs for 
their family member as they transition into being a carer of an adult 
with disabilities.  The assessment was usually undertaken with 
input from education, health professionals and sometimes an 
independent advocate if the young person was unable to express 
their views without this additional support. 

       Clarity was sought on NHS care levels for young people with mental health 
and or physical disability needs. Report suggested that at age 18, a young 
person had no contribution from the NHS, 20% of needs were met of 19- & 
20-year-olds and young people over 25 only had a contribution of 12% 
from the NHS. NHS contribution needed to improve due to significant 
shortfall. 

o   There was a different framework for young people up to the age of 
18, by 19 years of age the young person would be transferred to 
the adult framework, but assessments were carried out to identify 
needs of the young person. The service supported around 600 
young people in Bradford. Weekly meetings were held with the 



 
4 

NHS to stay up to date. The service was attending schools and 
picking up issues and working to address them much sooner with 
the involvement of a social worker. 

       Was there a safety net for undiagnosed young people in places of 
education? 

o   There were some measures that could be taken to provide support 
without a diagnosis. ADHD was the main concern; more work could 
be done around a child/young person being identified as having 
ADHD and on the waiting list.  

       How were expectations of families managed and how long was the support 
in place for? 

o   for a long time, it was important to have a diagnosis before any 
support was provided but this changed 3 years ago. Assessment of 
needs for the young person was carried out eventually but the 
service was led far more by the needs of the individual than 
diagnosis led. The new Autism and Neurodiversity social work team 
consisted of four workers, including those who identified 
themselves as being neurodiverse, supported by a Senior 
Occupational Therapy Practitioner and an Advanced Practitioner 
Social Worker who was also a qualified Approved Mental Health 
Professional.  The team provided support to young people and 
adults who were neurodiverse in order to help them to better 
understand their condition and to secure and sustain relationships, 
education and employment.  Since the team launched, it has 
supported 49 autistic people to improve their quality of life.  Whilst 
60% of those supported have been younger, aged between 16-25, 
the team has also found that 40% of those seeking support are 
older adults.  The oldest person being supported by the team post 
autism diagnosis is 58 years old.   

       Would the Neurodiversity team look beyond assessments for children and 
adults. 

o   The Autism and Neuordiversity social work team was only launched 
in October 2023, it aimed to provide enhanced support, information 
and help to have more equitable access to universal services 
across Bradford and District.  

       Members requested statistical information provided in appendix 2 for each 
ward. 

o   This would be provided in the next report to the Committee. 
       Was there any input from the youth service? 

o   The team had identified young people with vulnerabilities by working 
closely with the youth services, which led to support plans being 
built.  

       Members requested that there be more information in the next report on 
works with the youth services. 

       How would you handle a situation where the young person declined 
support required? 

o   The team would have conversations with the young person and its 
family to better understand the situation but would ultimately the 
team would respect the wishes of the young person. The young 
person was provided with a welcome pack that provided a 
comprehensive breakdown of all the services that were available to 



 
5 

him/her. The team would try various ways to communicate with the 
young person, the team would not just turn away because leaving 
the young person would be a great risk, with many that have life 
changing complex needs. 

       Were there any assisted living facilities available to young people at 
universities? 

o   The service had strong links with universities, and they made sure 
that young people had the right access to services. There were two 
packages available to the young people at university where the 
young person could stay at the same accommodation for the 
duration of the course.  

  
Resolved:- 
  

(1)  That the report be noted and that officers be thanked for an 
informative report and attendance at the meeting; and 
  

(2)  That a further update be presented to the Committee in 24 months. 
  

To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health 
  

(Elaine James – 01274 432900) 
  
  

49.   DAY ACTIVITIES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “T”) 
provided an update to the Report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th December 2022. 
  
The presenting officer reported that the Daytime Activities Provider List (DAPL) 
tender went live on the 12th April 2021 and will be in place until the 5th January 
2031. Currently there were 28 providers registered on the DAPL, most of these 
providers are local to Bradford and offer a range of activities. 
  
The early stages of the roadmap involved significant engagement work with 
stakeholders. This involved several face-to-face workshop style events for people 
supported by day activities, their family members and carers. Events were 
organised at various New Choices venues across the district and at different 
times ensuring maximum opportunity for people to get involved. 
  
The workshops were facilitated by the Coproduction Partnership managed by 
Equality Together and supported by a peer group from People First Keighley and 
Craven District. 
  
To ensure the input of New Choices staff two online workshops were undertaken 
on the 2nd and 7th of August 2023 through which representatives of New Choices 
staff had an opportunity to both contribute to shaping future services and ask 
questions about progress on the roadmap. 
  
In addition to this specific and separate engagement event with family members 



 
6 

and carers was undertaken by the Commissioning Team on the 24th of August 
2023 at which they also were able contribute to shaping future services and 
express any concerns they may have about the roadmap and procurement 
activity. 
  
The purpose of all this engagement activity was to ensure that all stakeholders 
had a role in shaping future services. The new providers were Bradford 
Community Broadcasting, a well-established, local, volunteer led organisation and 
PossAbilities CIC a not for profit socially and culturally aware organisation with a 
long history of investing time and resources in the communities in which they 
worked. During the implementation period these Providers would be working with 
people that the service supported and their families to alleviate any anxiety 
caused by the change. 
  
A Q& A session ensued: 

       How do you manage service users when the providers were changed, and 
do you keep the services supported? 

o   There were varied views in the engagement with people/service 
users, the service would ensure that the transition was smooth. If 
the provider was changed the activity would remain unchanged.  

o   The Strategic Director Adult Social Care and Health provided details 
of the contract for new providers. 

       Going from a provider that offered all the choices to a provider that had 
limited options, would there be limited activities for service users?  

o   There were friendship groups co-designed by service users and 
same staff that would be transferred to the new provider, it was 
hoped that this would help make the transition easier. The new 
provider would deliver very similar services. 

       Cannot see the benefit of having multiple providers. 
o   We understand that this would mean more work for our project 

manager, but we believe this was the best way to deliver the 
service. 

       What are the assurances that all providers would provide what was 
required of them? 

o   as there was a rigorous process in place, the service is confident that 
activities would be provided as required. 

  
  
Resolved:- 
  

(1)  That the report be noted and that a further update be presented to the 
Committee in 12 months; and 
  

(2)  That Members welcomed the opportunity to visit Daytime Activity 
projects. 

  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health 
  

(Jane Wood – 01274 432924) 
  

50.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



 
7 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Deputy Director of Legal and Governance (Document “U”) 
presented the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


